Item No. 12

APPLICATION NUMBER	CB/16/01768/FULL Water Lane Farm, Biggleswade Road, Upper Caldecote, Biggleswade, SG18 9BP
PROPOSAL	Conversion of farm offices to dwelling
PARISH	Northill
WARD	Northill
WARD COUNCILLORS	Cllr Mr Firth
CASE OFFICER	Donna Lavender
DATE REGISTERED	27 April 2016
EXPIRY DATE	22 June 2016
APPLICANT	Mrs Maudlin
AGENT	Richard Beaty (Building Design) Limited
REASON FOR	Relative of Councillor Caroline Maudlin
COMMITTEE TO	
DETERMINE	
RECOMMENDED	

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Recommended for Approval, subject to conditions

Recommendation:

That Planning Permission be Recommended for Approval subject to the following:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

1 The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until details of the bin storage & collection areas have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the bin storage/collection areas have been implemented in accordance with the approved details. The bin storage & collection areas shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: In the interest of amenity. (Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy for the North & Section 7, NPPF)

3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 1, Class A of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no extensions to the building(s) hereby permitted shall be carried out without the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To control the external appearance of the building/s in the interests of the amenities of the area and to ensure an adequate external amenity space is retained.

(Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy for the North & Section 7, NPPF)

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 1 Class E of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no buildings or other structures shall be erected or constructed within the curtilage of the property without the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To control the development in the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to ensure an adequate external amenity space is retained. (Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy for the North & Section 7, NPPF)

5 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 08.50.21 (Proposed Plans), 08.50.22A (Block Plan) & CBC 001 (Site Location Plan).

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT

- 1. In accordance with Article 35 (1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the reason for any condition above relates to the Policies as referred to in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Core Strategy for North Central Bedfordshire.
- 2. This permission relates only to that required under the Town & Country Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any other enactment or under the Building Regulations. Any other consent or approval which is necessary must be obtained from the appropriate authority.
- 3. The applicant is advised that in the event that any protected species are identified during the conversion works, you will be required to apply for an EPS license for the mitigation of protected species prior to the commencement of works. Details of the application process can be found on via the following web link: <u>https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/european-protected-species-apply-for-a-mitigation-licence</u>
- 4. The Buckingham & River Ouzel Internal Drainage Board advise that it is essential that ground conditions be investigated and if found satisfactory, the soakaways constructed in accordance with the latest Building Research Establishment Digest. In the event that ground conditions are found not to be suitable for soakaway drainage, any direct discharge to the nearby watercourse will require the Board's prior consent. Please contact the Internal Drainage Board at Vale

House, Broadmead Road, Stewartby, Bedford. MK43 9ND - Telephone (01234 767995) - E-mail contact@idbs.org.uk

5. Please note that the unnumbered drawings submitted in connection with this application have been given unique numbers by the Local Planning Authority. The numbers can be sourced by examining the plans on the View Planning Application pages of the Council's website www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk.

Statement required by the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 - Part 5, Article 35

The Council acted pro-actively through positive engagement with the applicant at the pre-application stage and during the determination process which led to improvements to the scheme. The Council has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the requirements of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.